SERVICES CONTRACT (Maintenance on Dura Storage Tank for Williamson County Road & Bridge)

Important Notice: County Purchase Orders and Contracts constitute expenditures of public funds, and all vendors are hereby placed on notice that any quotes, invoices or any other forms that seek to unilaterally impose contractual or quasicontractual terms are subject to the extent authorized by Texas law, including but not limited to Tex. Const. art. XI, § 7, the Texas Government Code, the Texas Local Government Code, the Texas Transportation Code, the Texas Health & Safety Code, and Opinions of the Texas Attorney General relevant to local governmental entities.

THIS CONTRACT is made and entered into by and between Williamson County, Texas (hereinafter "The County"), a political subdivision of the State of Texas, acting herein by and through its governing body, and Plymouth Industries, Inc. d/b/a "Texas Patcher" (hereinafter "Service Provider"). The County agrees to engage Service Provider as an independent contractor, to assist in providing certain operational services pursuant to the following terms, conditions, and restrictions:

T.

No Agency Relationship & Indemnification: It is understood and agreed that Service Provider shall not in any sense be considered a partner or joint venturer with The County, nor shall Service Provider hold himself out as an agent or official representative of The County unless expressly authorized to do so by a majority of the Williamson County Commissioners Court. Service Provider shall be considered an independent contractor for the purpose of this agreement and shall in no manner incur any expense or liability on behalf of The County other than what may be expressly allowed under this agreement. The County will not be liable for any loss, cost, expense or damage, whether indirect, incidental, punitive, exemplary, consequential of any kind whatsoever for any acts by Service Provider or failure to act relating to the services being provided. Service Provider agrees to indemnify, hold harmless, and defend The County against any claim, demand, loss, injury, damages, action, or liability of any kind against The County resulting from any services Service Provider perform on behalf of The County.

No Waiver of Sovereign Immunity or Powers: Nothing in this agreement will be deemed to constitute a waiver of sovereign immunity or powers of The County, the Williamson County Commissioners Court, or the Williamson County Judge.

III.

No Assignment: Service Provider may not assign this contract.

IV.

<u>Compliance with All Laws</u>: Service Provider agrees and will comply with any and all local, state or federal requirements with respect to the services rendered.

\mathbf{V} .

Consideration and Compensation: Service Provider will be compensated based on the attached Fee Proposal, dated December 22, 2016, which is marked as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein as if copied in full. The not-to-exceed amount under this agreement is \$7,251.30, unless amended by a change order and approved by the Williamson County Commissioners Court. Payment for goods and services shall be governed by Chapter 2251 of the Texas Government Code. An invoice shall be deemed overdue the 31st day after the later of (1) the date The County receives the goods under the contract; (2) the date the performance of the service under the contract is completed; or (3) the date the Williamson County Auditor receives an invoice for the goods or services. Interest charges for any overdue payments shall be paid by The County in accordance with Texas Government Code Section 2251.025. More specifically, the rate of interest that shall accrue on a late payment is the rate in effect on September 1 of The County's fiscal year in which the payment becomes due. The said rate in effect on September 1 shall be equal to the sum of one percent (1%); and (2) the prime rate published in the Wall Street Journal on the first day of July of the preceding fiscal year that does not fall on a Saturday or Sunday.

VI.

<u>Insurance</u>: Service Provider shall provide and maintain, until the services covered in this Contract is completed and accepted by The County, the minimum insurance coverage in the minimum amounts as described below. Coverage shall be written on an occurrence basis by companies authorized and admitted to do business in the State of Texas and rated A- or better by A.M. Best Company or otherwise acceptable to The County and name The County as an additional insured.

Type of Coverage

Limits of Liability

a.	Worker's Compensation	Statutory
b.	Employer's Liability Bodily Injury by Accident Bodily Injury by Disease Bodily Injury by Disease	\$500,000 Ea. Accident \$500,000 Ea. Employee \$500,000 Policy Limit

c. Comprehensive general liability including completed operations and contractual liability insurance for bodily injury, death, or property damages in the following amounts:

COVERAGE	PER PERSON	PER OCCURRENCE
Comprehensive General Liability (including premises, completed operations and contractual)	\$1,000,000	\$1,000,000

Aggregate policy limits:

\$2,000,000

d. Comprehensive automobile and auto liability insurance (covering owned, hired, leased and non-owned vehicles):

COVERAGE	PER PERSO	N PER OCCURRENCE
Bodily injury (including death)	\$1,000,000	\$1,000,000
Property damage	\$1,000,000	\$1,000,000
Aggregate polic	v limits	No aggregate limit

Service Provider, as an independent contractor, meets the qualifications of an "Independent Contractor" under Texas Worker's Compensation Act, Texas Labor Code, Section 406.141, and must provide its employees, agents and sub-subcontractors worker's compensation coverage. Contactor shall not be entitled to worker's compensation coverage or any other type of insurance coverage held by The County.

Upon execution of this Contract, Service Provider shall provide The County with insurance certificates evidencing compliance with the insurance requirements of this Contract.

VII.

INDEMNIFICATION - EMPLOYEE PERSONAL INJURY CLAIMS: TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, THE SERVICE PROVIDER SHALL INDEMNIFY, DEFEND (WITH COUNSEL OF THE COUNTY'S CHOOSING), AND HOLD HARMLESS THE COUNTY, AND THE COUNTY'S EMPLOYEES, AGENTS, REPRESENTATIVES, PARTNERS, OFFICERS, AND DIRECTORS (COLLECTIVELY, THE "INDEMNITEES") AND SHALL ASSUME ENTIRE RESPONSIBILITY AND LIABILITY (OTHER THAN AS A RESULT OF INDEMNITEES' GROSS NEGLIGENCE) FOR ANY CLAIM OR ACTION BASED ON OR ARISING OUT OF THE PERSONAL INJURY, OR DEATH, OF ANY EMPLOYEE OF THE SERVICE PROVIDER, OR OF ANY SUBCONTRACTOR, OR OF ANY OTHER ENTITY FOR WHOSE ACTS THEY MAY BE LIABLE, WHICH OCCURRED OR WAS ALLEGED TO HAVE OCCURRED ON THE WORK SITE OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK. SERVICE PROVIDER HEREBY INDEMNIFIES THE INDEMNITEES EVEN TO THE EXTENT THAT SUCH PERSONAL INJURY WAS CAUSED OR ALLEGED TO HAVE BEEN CAUSED BY THE SOLE, COMPARATIVE OR CONCURRENT NEGLIGENCE OF THE STRICT LIABILITY OF ANY INDEMNIFIED PARTY. THIS INDEMNIFICATION SHALL NOT BE LIMITED TO DAMAGES, COMPENSATION, OR BENEFITS PAYABLE UNDER INSURANCE POLICIES, WORKERS COMPENSATION ACTS, DISABILITY BENEFITS ACTS, OR OTHER EMPLOYEES BENEFIT ACTS.

INDEMNIFICATION - OTHER THAN EMPLOYEE PERSONAL INJURY CLAIMS: TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, SERVICE PROVIDER SHALL INDEMNIFY, DEFEND (WITH COUNSEL OF THE COUNTY'S CHOOSING), AND HOLD HARMLESS THE COUNTY, AND THE COUNTY'S EMPLOYEES, AGENTS, REPRESENTATIVES, PARTNERS, OFFICERS, AND DIRECTORS (COLLECTIVELY, THE "INDEMNITEES") FROM AND AGAINST CLAIMS, DAMAGES, LOSSES AND EXPENSES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ATTORNEYS' FEES, ARISING OUT OF OR ALLEGED TO BE RESULTING FROM THE PERFORMANCE OF THIS AGREEMENT OR THE WORK DESCRIBED HEREIN, TO THE EXTENT CAUSED BY THE NEGLIGENCE, ACTS, ERRORS, OR OMISSIONS OF SERVICE PROVIDER OR ITS SUBCONTRACTORS, ANYONE EMPLOYED BY THEM OR ANYONE FOR WHOSE ACTS THEY MAY BE LIABLE, REGARDLESS OF WHETHER OR NOT SUCH CLAIM, DAMAGE, LOSS OR EXPENSE IS CAUSED IN WHOLE OR IN PART BY A PARTY INDEMNIFIED HEREUNDER.

VIII.

<u>Services</u>: Service Provider shall provide services as an independent contractor pursuant to terms and policies of the Williamson County Commissioners Court. Service Provider expressly acknowledges that he or she is not an employee of The County. The services include, but are not limited to the following items in order to complete the project:

As described in the Fee Proposal with Scope of Work for Installation, dated December 22, 2016, which is incorporated herein as if copied in full.

IX.

Good Faith Clause: Service Provider agrees to act in good faith in the performance of this agreement.

X.

<u>Confidentiality</u>: Service Provider expressly agrees that he or she will not use any incidental confidential information that may be obtained while working in a governmental setting for his or her own benefit, and agrees that he or she will not enter any unauthorized areas or access confidential information and he or she will not disclose any information to unauthorized third parties, and will take care to guard the security of the information at all times.

XI.

<u>Termination</u>: This agreement may be terminated at any time at the option of either party, without *future or prospective* liability for performance upon giving thirty (30) days written notice thereof.

XII.

<u>Venue and Applicable Law</u>: Venue of this contract shall be Williamson County, Texas, and the laws of the State of Texas shall govern all terms and conditions.

XIII.

Effective Date and Term: This contract shall be in full force and effect when signed by all parties and shall continue for a reasonable time period for the specific project and shall terminate upon project completion or when terminated pursuant to paragraph XI above.

XIV.

Severability: In case any one or more of the provisions contained in this agreement shall for any reason be held to be invalid, illegal, or unenforceable in any respect, such invalidity, illegality, or unenforceability shall not affect any other provision in this agreement and this agreement shall be construed as if such invalid, illegal, or unenforceable provision had never been contained in it.

XV.

Right to Audit: Service Provider agrees that The County or its duly authorized representatives shall, until the expiration of three (3) years after final payment under this Agreement, have access to and the right to examine and photocopy any and all books, documents, papers and records of Service Provider which are directly pertinent to the services to be performed under this Agreement for the purposes of making audits, examinations, excerpts, and transcriptions. Service Provider agrees that The County shall have access during normal working hours to all necessary Service Provider facilities and shall be provided adequate and appropriate work space in order to conduct audits in compliance with the provisions of this section. The County shall give Service Provider reasonable advance notice of intended audits.

XVI.

<u>County Judge or Presiding Officer Authorized to Sign Contract</u>: The presiding officer of The County's governing body who is authorized to execute this instrument by order duly recorded may execute this contract on behalf of The County.

Authorized Signature

of, 2017.	
WILLIAMSON COUNTY:	SERVICE PROVIDER:
May gar	Toxas Patcher Low Hawl

Authorized Signature

WITNESS the signatures of all parties in duplicate originals this the _____ day



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 02/15/2017

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

ADDITIONAL INCLUDED, the policyfies must be andersed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to

11	MPORTANT: If the certificate notion is terms and conditions of the policy, entificate holder in lieu of such endors	certa	in pol	icies may require an er	dorse	nent A stat	tement on th	is certificate does not co	onfer	rights to the
PRODUCER MARSH USA INC. ONE LOWNE SOLIARE, SUITE 1100					CONTACT NAME: FAX PHONE [A/C, No.]: E-MAIL					
	COUTHITELD, MI 48076 http://doi.org/coupCaplive.CortRequest@marsh.com				ADDRE	55:	NIDEDIOLATEDE	DING COURDACE		NAIC #
1.100	nyo MANEC ALL 18.17				INCHIDE			RDING COVERAGE Prisburgh PA		19445
	510078 HINES-ALT-16-17 INSURED Duraco, Inc.			INSURER B: NA					N/A	
D					INSUREM D					19410
	000 Old Whitfield Road ackson, MS 39708				INSURE			4 474		
					INSURE					
					INSURE					
CO	VERAGES CERT	TIFIC	ATE N	NUMBER:		007011628-01		REVISION NUMBER:3		
TI IN	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES IDICATED. NOTWITHISTANDING ANY RE- ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY P XCI USIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH F	OU(RÉ	EMENT	, term or condition Ie insurance affordi	of any	/ CONTRACT THE POLICIE REDUCED BY	OR OTHER I S DESCRIBEI PAID CLAIMS.	DOCUMENT WITH RESPEC D HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO	JI 10	WHICH THIS
INSR		ADDL 5		POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MWDD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MWDD/YYYY)	LINEY	s	
Α	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY			15180079		03/01/2016	03/01/2017	EACH OCCURRENCE	8	1,000 000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR							PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	5	1,000,000
	X BROAD NAMED INSURED							MED EXP (Any one person)	5	25 000
			1				1	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	S	1,000,000
	GENT AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000
	X POLICY PRO:							PRODUCTS COMPIOP AGG	\$	2,000,000
A	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY		CA	A2961511		03/01/2016	03/01/2017	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	2	1,000,000
	X ANY AUTO	- 1						BODILY INJURY (Per person)	5	
	ALL OWNED SCHEDULED		1					RODILY INJURY (Per accident)	S	
	y NON-OWNED	- 1	1		1		(PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per ascident)	\$	
	AUTOS AUTOS	1			- 8		ĺ		S	
С	X DIMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR	-	BE	2062115817		03/01/2016	03/01/2017	EACH OCCURRENCE	3	25,000,000
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE							AGGREGATE	\$ S	25,000,000
	WORKERS COMPENSATION		_			·		STATUTE OTH		
	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY VIN				4			EL EACH ACCIDENT	5	
	ANY PROPRIETOR/FARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)	NIA		•				E.L. DISHASE - EA EMPLOYEE	5	
	It vas describe under							EL DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	S	
	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below		1					LL BIGENGE 1 GEIGI EINING	A	regional regulations and the second control of the second control
DÈS	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICL	ES (AC	CORD 10	01, Additional Remarks Schedu	le, may b	e attached if mo	re space is requir	red)		
CE	RTIFICATE HOLDER			- (11,000	CANC	ELLATION		77140		
Williamson County 3151 S.C. Inner Loop Georgelown, TX 78826					SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.					
						RIZED REPRESE ISA Inc.				
	1					John C Hurley				
-	Carrier and Carrie	_							-	

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ACORD 25 (2014/01)

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

CERTIFICATE OF INTERES	STED PAR	TIES		FOR	м 1295
					1 of 1
Complete Nos. 1 - 4 and 6 if there are interested p Complete Nos. 1, 2, 3, 5, and 6 if there are no inte	CE	OFFICE USE ONLY CERTIFICATION OF FILING			
Name of business entity filing form, and the cit of business. TexasPatcher		Certificate Number: 2017-165556			
Garden Ridge, TX United States		Date Filed:			
Name of governmental entity or state agency the being filed.		02/13/2017			
Williamson County	Date	Date Acknowledged:			
3 Provide the identification number used by the quescription of the services, goods, or other pro	governmental enti perty to be provid	ity or state agency to track or i ded under the contract.	identify the	contract, and pro	vide a
111265 Storage tank repair work					
4	.,, .,, .,, .,, ., ., ., ., ., ., ., .,	Sive State Country/slamp	Nature of interest (check applicable)		
Name of Interested Party		City, State, Country (place o	r business)	Controlling Intermedi	
Garrett, John		Garden Ridge, TX United	х		
		Q =	1		
					
And Andrews Parkett		0)			
Areania	er produce a company	AL THE STREET		ļ	
140		10.000		1-000	
	0000				, J
M. somewhall	-12-310-00				
5 Check only if there is NO Interested Party.				4.06.0	
6 AFFIDAVIT	I swear, or	affirm, under penalty of perjury,	that the abov	e disclosure is tru	e and correct.
DEBORAH SANCHEZ Notary Public, State of Texass My Commission expires April 22, 2017 ID # 01072531-6	(Signature of authorized agen	led tof contracting	ng business entity	
AFFIX NOTARY STAMF / SEAL ABOVE		E .			
Sworn to and subscribed before me, by the said		Coarrett , this	the	day of <u>fc</u>	nousy.
A Special Salar	Delagah		SPB	119	
Signature of officer administering oath	Printed name of	officer administering path	Title of	officer administer	ing oath
Forms provided by Texas Ethics Commission	www.eth	nics.state.tx.us	1000	Ve	rsion V1.0.277